V 2012» registered, exempted from registration 01' required to be 

registered with the Conunission except as provided for in Regulation 

4.14(a)(9), 17 C.P.R. § 4. 14(a)(9) (2013). 

V. STATUTORY AND EQUITABLE RELIEF 

A. Restitution 

58. Defendf\nt shall pay restitution in the amount of two million, two-hundred thirty 

thousand dollars· ($2,230,000), plus post-judgment interest to defrauded Pool Participants 

("Restitution Obligation") within ten (10) days of the date of the entry ofthis Consent Order. If 

the Restitution Obligation is not paid in full within ten (10) days of the date of entry, of this